The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 10 - 2015

A By-Law to Authorize the Execution of a Grant Agreement between the City of Kenora and Her Majesty The Queen in Right of Canada as represented by the Minister of Fisheries and Oceans

Whereas the parties wish to transfer ownership of the Harbour at Keewatin by Her Majesty The Queen in Right of Canada as represented by the Minister of Fisheries and Oceans to the City of Kenora; and

Whereas the City of Kenora agrees to operate and maintain the Harbour for its current purpose as specified in the Transfer Agreement;

Now Therefore The Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Corporation of the City of Kenora agrees to assume ownership of the property described in Appendix "A" and observe and perform all of the City of Kenora's obligations set out in that Agreement.
- 2. That the Mayor and the Clerk be and they are hereby empowered to execute documents in connection with the assuming of the hereinbefore mentioned lands.
- 3. That this By-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-Law Read a First and Second time this 20th day of January, 2015.

By-Law Read a Third and Final time this 20th day of January, 2015.

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-
David Canfield, Mayor
Heather Kasprick, City Clerk